
I b/2> 0 r) /«2 9 /o2>

VfiQ 0^1 j31

AN EXAMINATION OF THE CONCEPT OF PLACE 

IN URBAN HOUSE DESIGN: IP
0

Sci© 8<gs}@a. §
'X

\ * \

A- S>QlSX >■• v

7? "
n <•* m

T28- 3

A Dissertation submitted to the University of Moratuwa 

As a Partial fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of 

Master of Science in Architecture

H.L.M.I.WIJAYARATNA
Department of Architecture 

University of Moratuwa 
July 1999

71755



ABSTRACT

The concept of place is a dwindling phenomenon in the modern urban 

society. Time and cost playing a great part in contributing to the loss of place 

in the urban context. The decline of social values seems extremely rapid. 
This can be a result of the decline of family values. The main cause for this 

situation may be the loss of mans most primary and essential place - the 

home. This is mainly seen in urban situations. Thus, the designing of the 

contemporary urban house has become an extremely important 

consideration.

;
:

!

1

As * result of this observation, this study strives to obtain an 

understanding of the concept of place, so that it can be used as a guide to 

the designing of the contemporary urban house. The Contemporary urban 

house has come a long way from the early house form. Today, the needs 

and desires of the user is vast. Thus, there is a need for greater number and 

variety of spaces within the house. As a result, these spaces should be given 

more emphasis in terms of Design, so that they enable places. The main 

purpose of this study is to emphasize the need for the urban house to be 

perceived as a collection of spaces. These spaces which enable ‘places’, 
taken collectively will form the single entity the home.

The study of the urban house in relation to the concept of place is 

extremely important due to its major impact on the family unit and in turn the 

society.

:

!
;

;

i
j

I

!
:

!
:

•«



ACKNOLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation wouldn’t have been a success without the encouragement and 

guidance of all those, to whom I present my warmest gratitude.

Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni for being a constant source of information 

throughout

Archt. Ranjith Alahakoon, Dr. Ranjith Dayaratne, Archt. Chris de Saram 

and Archt. Vijitha Basnayaka for your guidance and encouragement

Dr. L.S.R.Perera for looking through my draft and providing invaluable 

guidance and encouragement

Archt. Piyal Silva - words are not enough to thank you, for all the help and

guidance

Architects Madura Prematilleke and Hiranthi Weiandawe for your fruitful 

discussions

Archt. Anura Ratnavibushana for your fruitful discussions

Mr. and Mrs. Illangakoon, and Mr. and Mrs. Weerawardana for being so

helpful.

Archt. Jagath Munasinghe for taking time to off from a busy schedule to 

look through my draft

Ravin Aiya, Giri.Thamal and Wasana for your fruitful discussions 

Prasanna and family for their encouragement and all the help 

Lilantha, for putting up with me

Nandana, srivantha, kavindra and jayampath for all your help

Muthu, for being the strength behind me

Nangi and Malli for being there for me at all times

And last but not least to my loving mother for your silent prayers which 

help me through all times, to whom this is dedicated.

Ill



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

TOPIC EXPLANATION 

IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY 

INTENTION OF THE STUDY 

METHODOLOGY 

SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS

ii

iii
IV

IX

ix

x

XI

XI

XII

CHAPTER ONE - PLACE AND PLACE MAKING

1.1 AN INTRODUCTION TO PLACE

1.2 PLACE - OTHER DEFINITIONS

1.3 CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE

1.3.1 PHYSICAL SETTING

1.3.2 ACTIVITY

1.3.3 MEANING

1.4 PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING

1.4.1 CENTRE

1.4.2 ENCLOSURE

1.4.3 CONTINUITY

1.5 DESIGNING SPACES TO CREATE PLACES

1.6 IDENTIFYING THE HOUSE-AS A 'PLACE'

1
3

7

7

8

9
11
11
12
14
19
20

CHAPTER TWO - URBAN HOUSE AS A PLACE
2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 EVOLUTION OF THE HOUSE

2.3 THE URBAN HOUSE

2.3.1 FACETS OF LIFE FOR URBAN DWELLERS

2.3.1.1 Extensive withdrawal

2.3.1.2 Selective public entertainment

2.3.1.3 Interfamily cohesiveness

2.3.1.4 Extensive privacy

22
23
25
26
27
28
28
30

IV



2.3.2 SPACES WITHIN THE URBAN HOUSE

2.3.3 SPACES WITHIN THE URBAN HOUSE-DESIGN 

CONSIDERATIONS

2.3.3.1. a ENTRANCE

2.3.3.1. b ENTRANCE AS A ‘PLACE’- MANIPULATION OF THE

PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE 

CONSTITUENTS OF PLAGE

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

2.3.3.2. a LIVING ROOM

2.3.3.2. b LIVING ROOM AS A ‘PLACE’- MANIPULATION OF

THE PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE 

CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

2.3.3.3. a FAMILY ROOM

2.3.3.3. b FAMILY ROOM AS A ‘PLACE’- MANIPULATION OF

THE PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE 

CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

2.3.3.4. a MASTER BEDROOM

2.3.3.4. b MASTER BEDROOM AS A ‘PLACE’- MANIPULATION

OF THE PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE 

CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

31

33

33

34

34

35

36

36

37

37

38

39
40

40

40

41
41
43

44

44

46

46

2.4 AFTERMATH 47

V



CHAPTER THREE - EXAMINATION OF SELECTED URBAN 

HOUSES

3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 EXAMPLE ONE - ILLANGAKOON HOUSE

3.2.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2.1.1 The house

3.2.1.2 The family

3.2.2 SPACES WITHIN THE HOUSE

3.2.2.1 Entrance

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.2.2.2 Living room

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.2.2.3 Family room

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.2.2.4 Master bedroom

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.2.3 COMMENTS

48

49

49

51

52

52

52

56

56
57

57

60
61

62
62
65
66
67
67
69
69
69

3.3 EXAMPLE TWO -WEERAWARDANA HOUSE
3.3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.3.1.1 The house

3.3.1.2 The family

3.3.2 SPACES WITHIN THE HOUSE 

3.3.2.1 Entrance

a) Physical setting

71

71

73

74

74

Vi



b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.3.2.2 Living room

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.3.2.3 Master bedroom

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning 

3.3.3 COMMENTS

76
77
78
78
81
82
83
83
85
86
86

3.4 EXAMPLE THREE - WE LAND AWE -PREMATILLEKE HOUSE

3.4.1 INTRODUCTION

3.4.1.1 The house

3.4.1.2 The family

3.4.2 SPACES WITHIN THE HOUSE

3.4.2.1 Entrance

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.4.2.2 Living room

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.4.2.3 Family room

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

3.4.2.4 Master bedroom

a) Physical setting

b) Activity

c) Meaning

87

87

88

90
90

93
93
94

94

96
96
98
98

100

101

102

102

105

105

VH



3.4.3 COMMENTS 105

3.5 CONCLUDING REMARKS 107

CONCLUSION 109

REFERENCES

HoF

5 UBHAV j

❖ *Or

VIII


