28/2011/29/00 DAR 04/131

## AN EXAMINATION OF THE CONCEPT OF PLACE IN URBAN HOUSE DESIGN



71755

A Dissertation submitted to the University of Moratuwa

As a Partial fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

Master of Science in Architecture

H.L.M.I.WIJAYARATNA

Department of Architecture University of Moratuwa July 1999



The concept of place is a dwindling phenomenon in the modern urban society. Time and cost playing a great part in contributing to the loss of place in the urban context. The decline of social values seems extremely rapid. This can be a result of the decline of family values. The main cause for this situation may be the loss of mans most primary and essential place - the home. This is mainly seen in urban situations. Thus, the designing of the contemporary urban house has become an extremely important consideration.

As a result of this observation, this study strives to obtain an understanding of the concept of place, so that it can be used as a guide to the designing of the contemporary urban house. The Contemporary urban house has come a long way from the early house form. Today, the needs and desires of the user is vast. Thus, there is a need for greater number and variety of spaces within the house. As a result, these spaces should be given more emphasis in terms of Design, so that they enable places. The main purpose of this study is to emphasize the need for the urban house to be perceived as a collection of spaces. These spaces which enable 'places', taken collectively will form the single entity the home.

The study of the urban house in relation to the concept of place is extremely important due to its major impact on the family unit and in turn the society.

## **ACKNOLEDGEMENTS**

This dissertation wouldn't have been a success without the encouragement and guidance of all those, to whom I present my warmest gratitude.

Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni for being a constant source of information throughout

Archt. Ranjith Alahakoon, Dr. Ranjith Dayaratne, Archt. Chris de Saram and Archt. Vijitha Basnayaka for your guidance and encouragement

Dr. L.S.R.Perera for looking through my draft and providing invaluable guidance and encouragement

Archt. Piyal Silva – words are not enough to thank you, for all the help and guidance

Architects Madura Prematilleke and Hiranthi Welandawe for your fruitful discussions

Archt. Anura Ratnavibushana for your fruitful discussions

Mr. and Mrs. Illangakoon, and Mr. and Mrs. Weerawardana for being so helpful.

Archt. Jagath Munasinghe for taking time to off from a busy schedule to look through my draft

Ravin Aiya, Giri, Thamal and Wasana for your fruitful discussions

Prasanna and family for their encouragement and all the help

Lilantha, for putting up with me

Nandana, srivantha, kavindra and jayampath for all your help

Muthu, for being the strength behind me

Nangi and Malli for being there for me at all times

And last but not least to my loving mother for your silent prayers which help me through all times, to whom this is dedicated.



## **CONTENTS**

ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INTRODUCTION	İX
TOPIC EXPLANATION	ix
IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY	x
INTENTION OF THE STUDY	xi
METHODOLOGY	Χİ
SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS	XII
CHAPTER ONE - PLACE AND PLACE MAKING	
1.1 AN INTRODUCTION TO PLACE	1
1.2 PLACE – OTHER DEFINITIONS	3
1.3 CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE	7
1.3.1 PHYSICAL SETTING	7
1.3.2 ACTIVITY	8
1.3.3 MEANING	9
1.4 PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING	11
1.4.1 CENTRE	11
1.4.2 ENCLOSURE	12
1.4.3 CONTINUITY	14
1.5 DESIGNING SPACES TO CREATE PLACES	19
1.6 IDENTIFYING THE HOUSE-AS A 'PLACE'	20
CHAPTER TWO - URBAN HOUSE AS A PLACE	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	22
2.2 EVOLUTION OF THE HOUSE	23
2.3 THE URBAN HOUSE	25
2.3.1 FACETS OF LIFE FOR URBAN DWELLERS	26
2.3.1.1 Extensive withdrawal	27
2.3.1.2 Selective public entertainment	28
2.3.1.3 Interfamily cohesiveness	28
2.3.1.4 Extensive privacy	30

2.3.2 SPACES WITHIN THE URBAN HOUSE	31
2.3.3 SPACES WITHIN THE URBAN HOUSE-DESIGN	
CONSIDERATIONS	33
2.3.3.1.a ENTRANCE	33
2.3.3.1.b ENTRANCE AS A 'PLACE'- MANIPULATION OF THE	
PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE	
CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE	34
a) Physical setting	34
b) Activity	35
c) Meaning	36
2.3.3.2.a LIVING ROOM	36
2.3.3.2.b LIVING ROOM AS A 'PLACE'- MANIPULATION OF	
THE PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE	
CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE	37
a) Physical setting	37
b) Activity	38
c) Meaning	39
2.3.3.a FAMILY ROOM	40
2.3.3.3.b FAMILY ROOM AS A 'PLACE'- MANIPULATION OF	
THE PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE	
CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE	40
a) Physical setting	40
b) Activity	41
c) Meaning	41
2.3.3.4.a MASTER BEDROOM	43
2.3.3.4.b MASTER BEDROOM AS A 'PLACE'- MANIPULATION	
OF THE PRINCIPLES OF PLACE MAKING ON THE	
CONSTITUENTS OF PLACE	44
a) Physical setting	44
b) Activity	46
c) Meaning	46
2.4 AFTERMATH	47

CHAPTER	THREE -	EXAMINATION	OF	SELECTED	URBAN
HOUSES					

3.1 INTRODUCTION	48
3.2 EXAMPLE ONE – ILLANGAKOON HOUSE	
3.2.1 INTRODUCTION	49
3.2.1.1 The house	49
3.2.1.2 The family	51
3.2.2 SPACES WITHIN THE HOUSE	52
3.2.2.1Entrance	52
a) Physical setting	52
b) Activity	56
c) Meaning	56
3.2.2.2 Living room	57
a) Physical setting	57
b) Activity	60
c) Meaning	61
3.2.2.3 Family room	62
a) Physical setting	62
b) Activity	65
c) Meaning	66
3.2.2.4 Master bedroom	67
a) Physical setting	67
b) Activity	69
c) Meaning	69
3.2.3 COMMENTS	69
3.3 EXAMPLE TWO - WEERAWARDANA HOUSE	
3.3.1 INTRODUCTION	71
3.3.1.1 The house	71
3.3.1.2 The family	73
3.3.2 SPACES WITHIN THE HOUSE	
3.3.2.1Entrance	74
a) Physical setting	74

b) Activity	76
c) Meaning	77
3.3.2.2 Living room	78
a) Physical setting	78
b) Activity	81
c) Meaning	82
3.3.2.3 Master bedroom	83
a) Physical setting	83
b) Activity	85
c) Meaning	86
3.3.3 COMMENTS	86
3.4 EXAMPLE THREE - WELANDAWE - PREMATILLEKE HOUSE	
3.4.1 INTRODUCTION	87
3.4.1.1 The house	87
3.4.1.2 The family	88
3.4.2 SPACES WITHIN THE HOUSE	
3.4.2.1Entrance	90
a) Physical setting	90
b) Activity	93
c) Meaning	93
3.4.2.2 Living room	94
a) Physical setting	94
b) Activity	96
c) Meaning	96
3.4.2.3 Family room	98
a) Physical setting	98
b) Activity	100
c) Meaning	101
3.4.2.4 Master bedroom	102
a) Physical setting	102
b) Activity	105
c) Meaning	105

3.4.3 COMMENTS		105
3.5 CONCLUDING REMARKS		107
CONCLUSION		109
REFERENCES		

